

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED)	
SCHOOL DISTRICT)	S269608
)	
Defendant and Petitioner,)	Ct.App. B307389
)	
v.)	L.A. Super. Ct.
)	No. BC659059
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF)	Hon. Shirley K. Watkins
LOS ANGELES COUNTY,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
JANE DOE,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Real Party in)	
Interest)	
)	

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Calvin House (Bar No. 134902)
calvin.house@gphlawyers.com
Gutierrez, Preciado & House, LLP
3020 E. Colorado Blvd.
Pasadena, CA 91107
Tel: 626-449-2300 | Fax: 626-449-2330

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Government Claims Act protects public entities from treble damage awards.....	11
II. The Government Claims Act protection is not limited to awards that are simply and solely punitive.	18
III. The decisions cited by Plaintiff that have declined to apply the Government Claims Act protection are distinguishable from this one.	22
A. Some cases were concerned with remedies that were not imposed primarily for punishment.....	22
B. Other cases on which Plaintiff relies were concerned with fines and statutory penalties that are outside the scope of the Government Claims Act protection.	23
IV. AB 218 did not lift the prohibition on treble damage awards against public entities.....	26
A. The treble damages provision does not supersede the Government Claims Act protection against damages imposed primarily as punishment, because it does not expressly include public entities.....	26
B. The legislative history also shows that the addition of the phrase “unless prohibited by another law” to AB 218 was intended to acknowledge the protection that public entities have from treble damages.	30
C. Treble damages are not needed to provide full compensation.....	34
D. There is no basis for allowing plaintiffs to recover treble damages to compensate for unrecoverable litigation stress damages.	36

E. Treble damages are not needed to ensure enforcement of childhood sexual assault laws.	37
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Word Count.....	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Southern California Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 19.....	17
<i>Archibald v. County of San Bernardino</i> (C.D.Cal. May 10, 2018) 2018 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 79449	13
<i>Beller v. United States</i> (D.N.M. 2003) 296 F.Supp.2d 1277	17
<i>Botosan v. Fitzhugh</i> (S.D.Cal. 1998) 13 F.Supp.2d 1047	13
<i>Circle Oaks Sales Co. v. Smith</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 682.....	15
<i>City of San Diego v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945	19, 34
<i>City of Sanger v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 444	11
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> (1955) 348 U.S. 426	18
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211.....	15
<i>Doe v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531	29, 30
<i>Doran v. Embassy Suites Hotel</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 20, 2002) 2002 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 16116.....	13
<i>DuBois v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382	19
<i>E. Clemens Horst Co. v. Industrial Accident Com.</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 180.....	22
<i>Fassberg Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 720	14
<i>Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 420	14

<i>Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	32
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142.....	12, 13
<i>Helfend v. Southern California Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1.....	20
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	13
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 588.....	27
<i>In re Jerry R.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1432	32
<i>Jefferson v. City of Fremont</i> (N.D.Cal. Apr. 30, 2012) 2012 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 60141	13
<i>Kelly v. Yee</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336.....	38
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139.....	passim
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	13
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121	11
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261	19, 24, 25
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 549, 567, review granted (Sept. 1, 2021).....	9, 21, 34
<i>Lozada v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1139	25
<i>M.J. v. Clovis Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D.Cal. Mar. 28, 2007) 2007 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 28761.....	13
<i>Maccharles v. Bilson</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 954.....	36

<i>Marron v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049	23
<i>Marshall v. Brown</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 408.....	14
<i>McAllister v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 653.....	11
<i>Melendez v. City of Mountain View</i> (N.D.Cal. Nov. 17, 2021) 2021 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 222323.....	13
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 301	15, 16, 23
<i>North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764	34
<i>Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023	36
<i>Pearl v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 475	17
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30.....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Salinas v. Souza & McCue Constr. Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 217.....	11
<i>San Francisco Civil Service Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 46.....	20
<i>Sargent v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 658	27
<i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094	14
<i>State Department of Corrections v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885.....	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>State Dept. of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026	15
<i>Swall v. Anderson</i> (1943) 60 Cal.App.2d 825.....	15

<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 630	17
<i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218.....	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765	17
<i>Visalia Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 563	29
<i>W.V. v. Whittier Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (C.D.Cal. Oct. 20, 2016) 2016 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 196240.....	13
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	32
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	passim
<i>X.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1014, 1031, review granted and briefing deferred (Dec. 1, 2021)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	15
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 10146.....	15
Civ. Code, § 1719.....	13
Civ. Code, § 1794.....	14
Civ. Code, § 3294.....	14, 38
Civ. Code, § 3333.....	23, 34
Civ. Code, § 3346.....	13
Code Civ. Proc., § 308	27
Code Civ. Proc., § 340.1	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 377.34	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 733	15
Gov. Code, § 815.....	27
Gov. Code, § 818.....	passim

Gov. Code, § 905.....	27, 30
Gov. Code, § 935.....	28
Lab. Code, § 1054.....	14
